

## 十字四折页

材质:128G铜版纸 正反四色印刷

整体尺寸: 420 mmX353 mm

单面尺寸: 105 mmX176.5 mm

红色虚线为折叠位置, 不印刷



折叠方式



# My Little Pony

## MLP-GK02 MY LITTLE PONY SERIES GAMING MECHANICAL KEYBOARD

Instruction manual (US) 使用说明手册（简体中文）

Manuale utente (IT) Manuel d'instructions (FR)

マニュアルの使用法 (JA) Lesen sie die regeln (DE)

Manual de instrucciones (ES) 명서 (KR)

Instruktionsbok (SE) Návod k použití (CZ)

Gebruiksaanwijzing (NL) Használati utasítás (HU)

Manual de instruções (PT) Εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών (GR)

Käyttöohjeet (FI) Manual de instrucțiuni(RO)

Instrukcijos vadovas (LT) دليل التعليمات (AR)



Hasbro and its logo, My Little Pony and all related characters are trademarks of Hasbro and are used with permission. © 2025 Hasbro. All Rights Reserved. Licensed by Hasbro.

### Packing list



- 1 MLP-GK02 Gaming mechanical keyboard / 游戏机械键盘
- 2 Keyboard cover / 键盘盖
- 3 USB Type-C Cable / USB Type-C 数据线
- 4 USB Wireless Dongle / USB 无线接收器
- 5 2 in 1 multi-use key puller / 二合一多功能键拔器
- 6 User manual and warranty card / 使用说明手册和保修卡
- 7 Spare Switches\*2 / 备用轴体\*2

### Keyboard features



- 1 Wireless code indicator light / 无线对码指示灯
- 2 Multimedia-Knob / 多媒体旋钮
- 3 Status Indicators / 状态指示灯
- 4 2.4G receiver / 2.4G接收器
- 5 Mode Switch / 模式切换开关
- 6 Type-C interface / Type-C 接口
- 7 System Switch / 系统切换开关

01

### Indicator Light Instructions

| Function Definition | Indicator position | Indication mode                |
|---------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------|
| Caps                |                    | Lock light<br>Unlock light off |
| Lock the WIN key    |                    | Lock light<br>Unlock light off |

| Function Definition | Indicator position | Indication mode |
|---------------------|--------------------|-----------------|
| Low battery         |                    | Rapid flashing  |
| Charging            |                    | Light is on     |
| Fully charged       |                    | Lights out      |

### Product parameter

Number of Keys: 82  
Product size: 332X140X38MM  
Key life: 50 million times  
Connection mode: 2.4G/Wired/BT  
Battery capacity: 4000mAh

### Mode switching

**1. Bluetooth pairing:**  
Toggle the mode switch to BT, long press FN+Q/W/E key combination for 3-5 seconds, the keyboard enters the coding state, the blue/yellow/white indicator light flashes rapidly, find the keyboard bluetooth on the device and connect it, then you can use it.  
After connecting different devices by Bluetooth, short press FN+Q/W/E key combination to switch between the plugged-in receiver. If the paired device is not found, the keyboard will go to sleep after 30 seconds.

### Knob Multimedia Function

Short press on the multimedia knob: Turn on the sound/mute  
Turn clockwise: increase volume  
Turn counterclockwise: decrease volume.

**2.2.4G mode:**  
Toggle the mode switch to 2.4G, the R key indicator blinks, plug in the receiver and you can use the keyboard

**Strong Pairing Mode:**  
Long press and hold the FN+R key combination for 3-5 seconds to enter the strong pairing mode, the R key indicator will flash green rapidly, you can use the keyboard after plugging in the receiver. If the paired device is not found, the keyboard will go to sleep after 30 seconds.

### How to operate: key compound function

#### 1. System adjustment:

| Shortcut Keys | Function Definition | Shortcut Keys                                              | Function Definition |
|---------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
| F1            | Fn+F1               | Screen luminance -                                         |                     |
| F2            | Fn+F2               | Screen luminance +                                         |                     |
| F3            | Fn+F3               | Multiscreen display                                        |                     |
| F4            | Fn+F4               | Application switching                                      |                     |
| F5            | Fn+F5               | Emoji                                                      |                     |
| F6            | Fn+F6               | Screenshot                                                 |                     |
| F7            | Fn+F7               | Previous song                                              |                     |
| F8            | Fn+F8               | Play/pause                                                 |                     |
| F9            | Fn+F9               | Next song                                                  |                     |
| F10           | Fn+F10              | Search                                                     |                     |
| F11           | Fn+F11              | Switch the input method                                    |                     |
| F12           | Fn+F12              | Back to desktop                                            |                     |
| Ctrl          | Ctrl                | Press and hold for 3-5 seconds to restore factory Settings |                     |
| Win           | Win                 |                                                            |                     |
| Alt           | Alt                 |                                                            |                     |

| Shortcut Keys | Function Definition     | Shortcut Keys | Function Definition |
|---------------|-------------------------|---------------|---------------------|
| F1            | Screen luminance -      | Fn+F1         | F1                  |
| F2            | Screen luminance +      | Fn+F2         | F2                  |
| F3            | Task center             | Fn+F3         | F3                  |
| F4            | Application switching   | Fn+F4         | F4                  |
| F5            | Emoji                   | Fn+F5         | F5                  |
| F6            | Screenshot              | Fn+F6         | F6                  |
| F7            | Previous song           | Fn+F7         | F7                  |
| F8            | Play/pause              | Fn+F8         | F8                  |
| F9            | Next song               | Fn+F9         | F9                  |
| F10           | Search                  | Fn+F10        | F10                 |
| F11           | Switch the input method | Fn+F11        | F11                 |
| F12           | Back to desktop         | Fn+F12        | F12                 |
| Ctrl          | Control                 |               |                     |
| Win           | Option                  |               |                     |
| Alt           | Command                 |               |                     |

#### 2. MAC/WIN System Functions:

|              |                                                                                   |
|--------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Fn+Q         | Short press to switch Bluetooth 1, and long press 3-5 seconds to pair Bluetooth 1 |
| Fn+W         | Short press to switch Bluetooth 2, and long press 3-5 seconds to pair Bluetooth 2 |
| Fn+E         | Short press to switch Bluetooth 3, and long press 3-5 seconds to pair Bluetooth 3 |
| Fn+R         | Long press 3-5 seconds to pair 2.4G                                               |
| Fn+_Win      | Lock WIN key                                                                      |
| Fn+BackSpace | View current keyboard power level                                                 |

\* Toggle the switch to the corresponding mode position to take effect, Toggle toggle switch Switch to 2.4G mode on the left, wired mode in the middle, and Bluetooth mode on the right.

#### 3. MAC/WIN Keyboard Light mode:

|               |                                  |
|---------------|----------------------------------|
| Shortcut Keys | Function Definition              |
| Fn+X          | Turn off light/power saving mode |
| Fn+N          | Main backlight effect switch     |
| Fn+Enter      | Main backlight color switch      |
| Fn+↑          | Main backlight brightness +      |
| Fn+↓          | Main backlight brightness -      |
| Fn++          | Main backlight speed -           |
| Fn+→          | Main backlight speed +           |

02

### 指示灯说明

| 功能定义   | 指示灯位置 | 指示方式    |
|--------|-------|---------|
| Caps   |       | 锁定亮，解锁灭 |
| 锁定WIN键 |       | 锁定亮，解锁灭 |

| 功能定义 | 指示灯位置 | 指示方式 |
|------|-------|------|
| 电量低  |       | 快速闪烁 |
| 充电   |       | 常亮   |
| 充满电  |       | 熄灭   |

### 产品参数

键数: 82  
产品尺寸: 332X140X38MM  
按键寿命: 5000 万次  
连接模式: 2.4G/有线/蓝牙  
电池容量: 4000mAh

### 多媒体功能

短按多媒体旋钮: 打开声音/静音  
顺时针旋转: 增加音量  
逆时针旋转: 减小音量

### 模式切换

**1. 蓝牙配对:**  
将模式切换至BT, 长按FN+Q/W/E组合键3-5秒, 键盘进入编码状态, 蓝/黄/白指示灯快速闪烁, 找到设备上的键盘蓝牙并连接, 即可使用, 通过蓝牙连接不同设备后, 短按FN+Q/W/E组合键可在不同蓝牙设备之间切换, 退出配对模式指示灯灭, 键盘进入休眠状态。

**2. 2.4G模式:**  
将模式切换到2.4G, R键指示灯闪烁, 插入接收器即可使用键盘  
强配对模式:  
长按FN+R键组合3-5秒进入强配对模式, R键指示灯绿色快速闪烁, 插入接收器后即可使用键盘, 如果没有找到配对的设备, 键盘将在30秒后进入睡眠状态。

### 如何操作: 按键复合功能

#### 1. 系统调整:

| Windows组合键 |        |                |      |  |
|------------|--------|----------------|------|--|
| 快捷键        | 功能定义   | 快捷键            | 功能定义 |  |
| F1         | Fn+F1  | 屏幕亮度-          |      |  |
| F2         | Fn+F2  | 屏幕亮度+          |      |  |
| F3         | Fn+F3  | 多屏显示           |      |  |
| F4         | Fn+F4  | 应用切换           |      |  |
| F5         | Fn+F5  | 表情符号           |      |  |
| F6         | Fn+F6  | 截屏             |      |  |
| F7         | Fn+F7  | 上一曲            |      |  |
| F8         | Fn+F8  | 播放/暂停          |      |  |
| F9         | Fn+F9  | 下一曲            |      |  |
| F10        | Fn+F10 | 搜索             |      |  |
| F11        | Fn+F11 | 切换输入法          |      |  |
| F12        | Fn+F12 | 返回桌面           |      |  |
| Ctrl       | Ctrl   | 长按3-5秒, 恢复出厂设置 |      |  |
| Win        | Win    |                |      |  |
| Alt        | Alt    |                |      |  |

| Mac组合键 |         |                |      |  |
|--------|---------|----------------|------|--|
| 快捷键    | 功能定义    | 快捷键            | 功能定义 |  |
| F1     | Fn+F1   | 屏幕亮度-          |      |  |
| F2     | Fn+F2   | 屏幕亮度+          |      |  |
| F3     | Fn+F3   | 任务中心           |      |  |
| F4     | Fn+F4   | 应用切换           |      |  |
| F5     | Fn+F5   | 表情符号           |      |  |
| F6     | Fn+F6   | 截屏             |      |  |
| F7     | Fn+F7   | 上一曲            |      |  |
| F8     | Fn+F8   | 播放/暂停          |      |  |
| F9     | Fn+F9   | 下一曲            |      |  |
| F10    | Fn+F10  | 搜索             |      |  |
| F11    | Fn+F11  | 切换输入法          |      |  |
| F12    | Fn+F12  | 返回桌面           |      |  |
| Ctrl   | Ctrl    | 长按3-5秒, 恢复出厂设置 |      |  |
| Win    | Option  | Fn+Esc         |      |  |
| Alt    | Command |                |      |  |

#### 2. MAC/WIN系统功能:

|              |                      |
|--------------|----------------------|
| Fn+Q         | 短按切换蓝牙1, 长按3-5秒配对蓝牙1 |
| Fn+W         | 短按切换蓝牙2, 长按3-5秒配对蓝牙2 |
| Fn+E         | 短按切换蓝牙3, 长按3-5秒配对蓝牙3 |
| Fn+R         | 长按3-5秒2.4G配对         |
| Fn+_Win      | 锁定WIN键               |
| Fn+BackSpace | 查看当前键盘电量状态           |

\*拨动开关到相应的模式位置生效, 拨动拨动开关左侧为2.4G模式, 中间为有线模式, 右侧为蓝牙模式。

#### 3. MAC/WIN灯光模式:

|          |          |
|----------|----------|
| 快捷键      | 功能定义     |
| Fn+X     | 关闭灯光省电模式 |
| Fn+N     | 主背光灯效切换  |
| Fn+Enter | 主背光颜色切换  |
| Fn+↑     | 主背光亮度+   |
| Fn+↓     | 主背光亮度-   |
| Fn++     | 主背光速度-   |
| Fn+→     | 主背光速度+   |

### Istruzioni per le spie luminose

| Funzione Definizione  | Indicatore posizione | Modalità di indicazione               |
|-----------------------|----------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Caps                  |                      | Luce di blocco Luce di sblocco spenta |
| Bloccare il tasto WIN |                      | Luce di blocco Luce di sblocco spenta |

| Funzione Definizione | Indicatore posizione | Modalità di indicazione |
|----------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|
| Batteria scarica     |                      | Sfarfallio              |
| Ricarica             |                      | La luce è accesa        |
| Completamente carico |                      | Luci spente             |

### Parametro del prodotto

Numero di tasti: 82  
Dimensioni del prodotto: 332X140X38MM  
Durata dei tasti: 50 milioni di volte  
Modalità di connessione: 2.4G/Wired/BT  
Capacità della batteria: 4000mAh

### Manopola Funzione multimediale

Premere brevemente la manopola multimediale: accendere l'audio/togliere il volume  
Ruotare in senso orario: aumentare il volume  
Ruotare in senso antiorario: diminuire il volume.

### Commutazione di modalità

**1. Accoppiamento Bluetooth:**  
Passare l'interruttore di modalità a BT, premere a lungo la combinazione di tasti FN+Q/W/E per 3-5 secondi, la tastiera entra nello stato di codifica, la spia blu/gialla/bianca lampeggia rapidamente, trovare la tastiera bluetooth sul dispositivo e collegarla, quindi è possibile utilizzarla.  
Dopo aver collegato diversi dispositivi tramite Bluetooth, premere brevemente la combinazione di tasti FN+Q/W/E per passare da un dispositivo Bluetooth all'altro. Se la spia di uscita dalla modalità di accoppiamento è spenta, la tastiera entra in stato di ibernazione.

**2. Modalità 2.4G:**  
Passare l'interruttore di modalità a 2.4G, l'indicatore del tasto R lampeggia, collegare il ricevitore e si può utilizzare la tastiera.  
Modalità di accoppiamento forte:  
Tenere premuta a lungo la combinazione di tasti FN+R per 3-5 secondi per accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento forte, l'indicatore del tasto R lampeggerà rapidamente in verde; è possibile utilizzare la tastiera dopo aver collegato il ricevitore. Se il dispositivo accoppiato non viene trovato, la tastiera si spegnerà dopo 30 secondi.

### Instructions relatives au témoin lumineux

| Fonction Définition   | Position de l'indicateur | Mode d'indication                                      |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|
| Caps                  |                          | Voyant de verrouillage Voyant de déverrouillage éteint |
| Schloss WIN Schlüssel |                          | Voyant de verrouillage Voyant de déverrouillage éteint |

| Fonction Définition | Position de l'indicateur | Mode d'indication    |
|---------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|
| Pile faible         |                          | Clignotement rapide  |
| Chargement          |                          | Le voyant est allumé |
| Entièrement chargé  |                          | Extinction des feux  |

### Paramètres du produit

Nombre de touches : 82  
Taille du produit : 332X140X38MM  
Durée de vie des touches : 50 millions de fois  
Mode de connexion : 2.4G/Wired/BT  
Capacité de la batterie : 4000mAh

### Bouton Fonction multimédia

Breève pression sur le bouton multimédia : activer le son/mettre en sourdine  
Tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre : augmenter le volume  
Tourner dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre : diminuer le volume.

### Changement de mode

**1. Appairage Bluetooth :**  
Basculez le commutateur de mode sur BT, appuyez longuement sur la combinaison de touches FN+Q/W/E pendant 3 à 5 secondes, le clavier entre dans l'état de codage, le voyant bleu/jaune/blanc clignote rapidement, trouvez le clavier bluetooth sur l'appareil et connectez-le, vous pouvez alors l'utiliser.  
Après avoir connecté différents appareils par Bluetooth, appuyez brièvement sur la combinaison de touches FN+Q/W/E pour passer d'un appareil Bluetooth à l'autre. Si le voyant de sortie du mode d'appairage n'est pas trouvé, le clavier entre en état d'hibernation.

**2.2.4G mode :**  
Basculez le commutateur de mode sur 2.4G, le voyant de la touche R clignote, branchez le récepteur et vous pouvez utiliser le clavier.  
Mode d'appairage fort :  
Appuyez longuement sur la combinaison de touches FN+R pendant 3 à 5 secondes pour entrer dans le mode d'appairage fort. Le voyant de la touche R clignotera rapidement en vert, vous pouvez utiliser le clavier après avoir branché le récepteur. Si l'appareil apparié n'est pas trouvé, le clavier se mettra en veille après 30 secondes.

01

### インジケータランプの説明

| 機能定義          | ランプ位置です | 指示の仕方です          |
|---------------|---------|------------------|
| Caps          |         | ロックライトのロックを解除します |
| WINキーをロックします。 |         | ロックライトのロックを解除します |

| 機能定義   | ランプ位置です | 指示の仕方です |
|--------|---------|---------|
| 電気が低い  |         | 急速な点滅   |
| 充電します  |         | ライト点灯   |
| フル充電です |         | 消灯      |

### 製品パラメータ

キー番号: 82  
製品サイズ: 332X140X38MM  
キー寿命: 5000万回  
接続モード: 2.4G/有線/ブルートゥース  
バッテリー容量: 4000mAh

### ノブ・マルチメディア機能

マルチメディアノブを短く押す: サウンドオン/ミュート  
時計回りに回す: 音量を上げる  
反時計回りに回す: 音量を下げる

### モード切り替え

**1. Bluetoothペアリング:**  
BTにモードスイッチを切り替える, 3-5秒間長押しFN+Q/W/Eキーの組み合わせ, キーボードは, コーディング状態に入る, 青/黄色/白のインジケータランプが点滅し, デバイス上のキーボードのBluetoothを見つけて, それを接続し, それを使用することができます.  
Bluetoothで異なるデバイスに接続した後, 異なるBluetoothデバイス間で切り替えには, 短押しFN+Q/W/Eキーの組み合わせで終了ペアリングモードのインジケータランプが消灯している場合, キーボードは休止状態に入る.

**2. 2.4Gモード:**  
モードスイッチを2.4Gに切り替えると, Rキーインジケータが点滅します。  
強ペアリングモード:  
FN+Rキーを3-5秒間長押しすると, 強力ペアリングモードになり, Rキーインジケータが緑色に点滅します。ペアリングされたデバイスが見つからない場合, キーボードは30秒後にスリープ状態になります。

### Anleitungen für Blinkleuchten

| Funktion Definition   | Position des Indikators | Anzeigemodus                                  |
|-----------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|
| Caps                  |                         | Verriegelungsleuchte Entriegelungsleuchte aus |
| Schloss WIN Schlüssel |                         | Verriegelungsleuchte Entriegelungsleuchte aus |

| Funktion Definition    | Position des Indikators | Anzeigemodus      |
|------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|
| Schwache Batterie      |                         | Schnelles Blinken |
| Aufladen               |                         | Licht ist an      |
| Vollständig aufgeladen |                         | Lichter aus       |

### Produkt-Parameter

Anzahl der Tasten: 82  
Produktgröße: 332X140X38MM  
Lebensdauer der Tasten: 50 Millionen Mal  
Verbindungsmodus: 2.4G/Kabel/BT  
Batteriekapazität: 4000mAh

### Knopf Multimedia Funktion

Kurzer Druck auf den Multimediaknopf: Einschalten des Tons/Stummzuschaltung  
Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn: Lautstärke erhöhen  
Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen: Lautstärke verringern.

### Modus-Umschaltung

**1. Bluetooth-Kopplung:**  
Schalten Sie den Modusschalter auf BT um, drücken Sie lange die Tastenkombination FN+Q/W/E für 3 Sekunden, die Tastatur geht in den Codierungszustand über, die blau/gelb/weiße Anzeigelampe blinkt schnell, finden Sie die Bluetooth-Tastatur auf dem Gerät und verbinden Sie sie, dann können Sie sie verwenden.  
Nachdem Sie verschiedene Geräte per Bluetooth verbunden haben, drücken Sie kurz die Tastenkombination FN+Q/W/E um zwischen den verschiedenen Bluetooth-Geräten zu wechseln. Wenn die Anzeigelampe zum Beenden des Pairing-Modus aus ist, geht die Tastatur in den Ruhezustand über.

**2. 2.4G-Modus: Kippen Sie den Schalter nach links**  
Schalten Sie den Modusschalter auf 2.4G um, die Anzeige der Taste R blinkt, schließen Sie den Empfänger an und Sie können die Tastatur verwenden

**Starker Pairing-Modus:**  
Halten Sie die Tastenkombination FN+R 3-5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um in den Strong Pairing Modus zu gelangen, die Anzeige der Taste R blinkt schnell grün, zwischen den verschiedenen Bluetooth-Geräten zu wechseln. Wenn die Anzeigelampe zum Beenden des Pairing-Modus aus ist, geht die Tastatur nach 30 Sekunden in den Ruhezustand.

### Instrucciones del indicador luminoso

| Definición de la función | Posición del indicador | Modo de indicación                        |
|--------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------------------------|
| Caps                     |                        | Bloqueado encendido, desbloqueado apagado |
| Llave Lock WIN           |                        | Bloqueado encendido, desbloqueado apagado |

| Definición de la función | Posición del indicador | Modo de indicación |
|--------------------------|------------------------|--------------------|
| Batería baja             |                        | Parpadeo rápido    |
| Cargando                 |                        | Luz encendida      |
| Totalmente cargado       |                        | Luces apagadas     |

### Parámetros del producto

Número de llaves: 82  
Tamaño del producto: 332X140X38MM  
Duración de las teclas: 50 millones de veces  
Modo de conexión: 2.4G/inalámbrico/BT  
Capacidad de la batería: 4000mAh

### Mando Función multimedia

Pulsación corta del mando multimedia: activar el sonido/silenciar  
Girar en el sentido de las agujas del reloj: subir el volumen  
Girar en sentido antihorario: bajar volumen.

### Cambio de modo

**1. Emparejamiento Bluetooth:**  
Cambie el interruptor de modo a BT, pulse prolongadamente la combinación de teclas FN+Q/W/E durante 3-5 segundos, el teclado entra en el estado de codificación, la luz indicadora azul/amarilla/blanca parpadeará rápidamente, busque el teclado bluetooth en el dispositivo y conéctelo, después podrá utilizarlo.  
Después de conectar diferentes dispositivos por Bluetooth, pulse brevemente la combinación de teclas FN+Q/W/E para cambiar entre diferentes dispositivos Bluetooth. Si la luz indicadora de salida del modo de emparejamiento está apagada, el teclado entra en estado de hibernación.

**2. Modo 2.4G:**  
Cambia el interruptor de modo a 2.4G, el indicador de la tecla R parpadeará en verde rápidamente, puede utilizar el teclado después de conectar el receptor, si no se encuentra el dispositivo emparejado, el teclado entrará en reposo después de 30 segundos.

**Modo de emparejamiento fuerte:**  
Mantenga pulsada la combinación de teclas FN+R durante 3-5 segundos para entrar en el modo de emparejamiento fuerte, el indicador de la tecla R parpadeará en verde rápidamente, puede utilizar el teclado después de conectar el receptor, si no se encuentra el dispositivo emparejado, el teclado entrará en reposo después de 30 segundos.

### 표시등 지침

| 기능 정의    | 표시기 위치 | 표시 모드               |
|----------|--------|---------------------|
| Caps     |        | 잠금 표시등 잠금 해제 표시등 끄기 |
| WIN 키 잠금 |        | 잠금 표시등 잠금 해제 표시등 끄기 |

| 기능 정의  | 표시기 위치 | 표시 모드         |
|--------|--------|---------------|
| 배터리 부족 |        | 빠른 깜빡임        |
| 충전     |        | 표시등이 켜져 있습니다. |
| 완전 충전  |        | 소등            |

### 제품 매개변수

키 개수: 82  
제품 크기: 332X140X38MM  
키 수명: 5천만 회  
연결 모드: 2.4G/무선/BT  
배터리 용량: 4000mAh

### 모드 전환

**1. 블루투스 페어링:**  
모드 스위치를 BT로 전환하고 FN+Q/W/E 키 조합을 3-5초간 길게 누르면 키보드가 코드 상태가 되고, 파란/노란/흰색 표시등이 빠르게 깜빡이며 장치에서 키보드 블루투스를 찾아 연결한 후 사용할 수 있습니다.  
블루투스 다른 장치를 연결한 후 FN+Q/W/E 키 조합을 짧게 누르면 다른 Bluetooth-장치들 간에 전환할 수 있습니다. 페어링 모드 표시등이 꺼지면 키보드가 최대 절전 모드로 전환됩니다.

### 노브 멀티미디어 기능

멀티미디어 노브를 짧게 누르면: 사운드/음소거를 켭니다.  
시계 방향으로 돌리기: 볼륨 높이기  
시계 반대 방향으로 돌리세요: 볼륨을 줄입니다.

**2.2.4G 모드:**  
모드 스위치를 2.4G로 전환하면 R 키 표시등이 깜빡이고 수신기를 연결하면 키보드를 사용할 수 있습니다.

</



| SE                                      |                                                                                   |                            |
|-----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| <b>Instruktioner för indikatorlampa</b> |                                                                                   |                            |
| Funktion Definition                     | Indikatorens position                                                             | Modalità di indicazione    |
| Caps                                    |  | Låslampa Låsa upp lampa av |
| Lås WIN-nyckel                          |  | Låslampa Låsa upp lampa av |

| Funktion Definition | Indikatorens position                                                             | Modalità di indicazione |
|---------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Låg batterinivå     |  | Snabb blinkning         |
| Laddning            |                                                                                   | Lampan är tänd          |
| Fullt laddad        |                                                                                   | Släck lamporna          |

### Produktparameter

Antal tangenter: 82  
Produktstorlek: 332X140X38MM  
Nyckelns livslängd: 50 miljoner gånger  
Anslutningsläge: 2.4G/kabel/BT  
Batterikapacitet: 4000mAh

### Växling av läge

**1. Koppling till Bluetooth:**  
Växla lägesomkopplaren till BT, tryck länge på FN + Q / W / E-tangentkombinationen i 3-5 sekunder, tangentbordet går in i kodningsläget, den blå / gula / vita indikatorlampan blinkar snabbt, hitta tangentbordets Bluetooth på enheten och anslut den, så kan du använda den.  
När du har anslutit olika enheter via Bluetooth, tryck kort på FN + Q / W / E-tangentkombinationen för att växla mellan olika Bluetooth-enheter. Om indikatorlampan för utgångsarningsläge är släckt går tangentbordet in i viloläge.

### Ratt Multimedia Funktion

Kort tryck på multimediaarten: Slå på ljudet/avstängning  
Vrid medurs: öka volymen  
Vrid moturs: minska volymen.

**2.2.4G-läge:**  
Växla lägesomkopplaren till 2.4G, R-tangentindikatorn blinkar, anslut mottagaren och du kan använda tangentbordet.

**Startt parningsläge:**  
Tryck länge och håll FN + R-tangentkombinationen i 3-5 sekunder för att gå in i det starka parningsläget. R-tangentindikatorn blinkar grönt snabbt, du kan använda tangentbordet efter att ha anslutit mottagaren, om den parade enheten inte hittas kommer tangentbordet att gå i viloläge efter 30 sekunder.

### Pokyny k indikačnmu světu

| Definice funkci  | Poloha indikátoru                                                                 | Režim indikace                                |
|------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|
| Caps             |  | Kontrolka uzamčeni Kontrolka odemčeni vypnuta |
| Lock the WIN key |  | Kontrolka uzamčeni Kontrolka odemčeni vypnuta |

| Definice funkci | Poloha indikátoru                                                                 | Režim indikace |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Vybití baterie  |  | Rychlé blikání |
| Chargement      |                                                                                   | Světlo svítí   |
| Plně nabité     |                                                                                   | Světla nesvítí |

### Parametr produktu

Počet tlačítek: 82  
Produktový kód: 332X140X38MM  
Životnost klíče: 50 miliónů použití  
Režim připojení: 2.4G / kabelový / BT  
Kapacita baterie: 4000 mAh

### Přepínání režimů

**1. Párování Bluetooth:**  
Přepněte přepínač režimu na BT, dlouze stiskněte kombinaci kláves FN+Q/W/E na 3-5 sekund, klávesnice přejde do stavu kódování, modrá/žlutá/bílá kontrolka rychle bliká, najděte klávesnici bluetooth v zařízení a připojte ji, pak ji můžete používat.  
Po připojení různých zařízení pomocí Bluetooth můžete krátkým stisknutím kombinace kláves FN+Q/W/E přepínat mezi různými zařízeními Bluetooth, Pokud kontrolka režimu ukončení párování nesvítí, klávesnice přejde do stavu hibernace.

**2.Režim 2.4G:**  
Přepněte přepínač režimu na 2.4G, bílá indikátor klávesy R, připojte přijímač a můžete používat klávesnici.

**Režim silného párování:**  
Dlouhým stisknutím a podržením kombinace kláves FN+R po dobu 3-5 sekund přejdete do režimu silného párování, indikátor klávesy R bude rychle blikat zeleně, po zapojení přijímače můžete klávesnici používat,Pokud není nalezeno spárované zařízení, klávesnice se po 30 sekundách uspí, přejde do stavu hibernace.

### 07

### 07

| LT                                       |                                                                                     |                                            |
|------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| <b>Kontrolinės lemputės instrukcijos</b> |                                                                                     |                                            |
| Funkcijos apibrėžimas                    | Indikatoriaus padėtis                                                               | Indikacijos režimas                        |
| Caps                                     |  | Užrakimo lemputė Atrakimo lemputė išjungta |
| Užrako WIN raktas                        |  | Užrakimo lemputė Atrakimo lemputė išjungta |

| Funkcijos apibrėžimas    | Indikatoriaus padėtis                                                               | Indikacijos režimas |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
| Išsikrovęs akumulatorius |  | Greitas mirksėjimas |
| Iškovimas                |                                                                                     | Šviesa įjungta      |
| Visišškai įkrautas       |                                                                                     | Šviesa užgesusi     |

### Produkto parametras

Klavių skaičius: 82  
Produkto dydis: 110.37X143.68X41.5MM  
Raktas tarnauja 50 milijonų kartų  
Ryšio režimas: 2.4G / laidinis / BT  
Akumulatoriaus talpa: 4000 mAh

### Režimo perjungimas

**1. Bluetooth susiejimas:**  
Perjunkite režimo perjungiklį į BT, ilgai paspauskite FN+Q/W/E klavių kombinaciją 3-5 sekundes, klaviatūra pereis į kodavimo būseną, mėlyna/geltona/balta indikatorius lemputė greitai mirksės, suraskite „Bluetooth“ klaviatūros įrenginį ir prijunkite jį, tada galėsite jį naudoti.  
Prijunge skirtingus įrenginius „Bluetooth“, trumpai paspauskite FN+Q/W/E klavių kombinaciją, kad perjungtumėte skirtingus „Bluetooth“ įrenginius. Jei išėjimo iš susiejimo režimo indikatorius lemputė nedega, klaviatūra pereina į hibernacijos būseną.

**2.2.4G režimas:**  
Perjunkite režimo jungiklį į 2.4G, mirksi R klavišo indikatorius, prijunkite imtuvą ir galite naudoti klaviatūrą.

**Stiprus suporavimo režimas:**  
Jei nerandamas suporotus įrenginius, po 30 sekundžių klaviatūra bus užmigdyta.

| Definición da función | Posición do indicador                                                               | Modo de indicación                         |
|-----------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| Caps                  |  | Luz de bloqueo Luz de desbloqueo desligada |
| Bloquear chave WIN    |  | Luz de bloqueo Luz de desbloqueo desligada |

| Definición da función | Posición do indicador                                                               | Modo de indicación   |
|-----------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Batería fraca         |  | Intermitencia rápida |
| Cargamento            |                                                                                     | A luz está acesa     |
| Totalmente cargado    |                                                                                     | Luz apagada          |

| AR                               |                                                                                     |               |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>تعليمات ضوء المؤشر الضوئي</b> |                                                                                     |               |
| وضع الإشارة                      | وضع المؤشر                                                                          | تعريف الوظيفة |
| إطفاء ضوء القفل                  |  | Caps          |
| إطفاء ضوء القفل                  |  | WIN قفل مفتاح |

| وضع الإشارة   | وضع المؤشر                                                                          | تعريف الوظيفة  |
|---------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| وميض سريع     |  | بطارية منخفضة  |
| الضوء مضاء    |                                                                                     | تحن البطارية   |
| إطفاء الأضواء |                                                                                     | مشحونة بالكامل |

**معلبة المنتج**  
عدد المفاتيح: 82  
حجم المنتج: 38 × 140 × 332 مم  
عمر المفاتيح: 50 مليون مرة  
نمط الاتصال: 2.4G / سلكي / لاسلكي / BT  
سعة البطارية: 4000 مAh

**تبديل الوضع**  
1. إقران البلوتوث.  
قم بوسيل جهاز R واضغط مطولاً على مجموعة المفاتيح FN+Q/W/E لمدة 3-5 ثوانٍ، لتحل لوحة المفاتيح في حالة الترتيب، يوضع ضوء المؤشر الأزرق/الأخضر/الأصفر على ضوء، ليتم تحديد الوضع المطلوب، ولم توصّل أجهزة مختلفة عن طريق المفاتيح، اضغط باختصار على مجموعة مفاتيح التبديل بين أجهزة التبديل، إذا كان ضوء مؤشر الخروج من FN+Q/W/E وضع الإقران مطفأً، تدخل لوحة المفاتيح في حالة السبات.

**مقبض وظيفة الوسائط المتعددة**  
منطقة قصيرة على مقبض الوسائط المتعددة لتبديل الصوت/تكم

**وضع الإقران القوي**  
لدة 3-5 ثوانٍ لدخول إلى R+FN اضغط مطولاً على الاستمرار على مجموعة المفاتيح بالون الأخضر/سريع، ويحتمك R وضع الإقران القوي، سيومض مؤشر المفاتيح استخدام لوحة المفاتيح بعد توصيل جهاز الاستقبال، وإذا لم يتم العثور على الجهاز المقرن، فستومض لوحة المفاتيح عن العمل بعد 30 ثانية.

### NL

### Instructies knipperlicht

| Functie Definitie | Positie indicator                                                                 | Indicatiemodus                              |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|
| Caps              |  | Lampje vergrendelen Lampje ontgrendelen uit |
| WIN-slot          |  | Lampje vergrendelen Lampje ontgrendelen uit |

| Functie Definitie   | Positie indicator                                                                 | Indicatiemodus |
|---------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Batterij bijna leeg |  | Snel knipperen |
| Opladen             |                                                                                   | Licht is aan   |
| Volledig opgeladen  |                                                                                   | Licht uit      |

### Productparameter

Aantal toetsen: 82  
Tamaaiho do produto: 332X140X38MM  
Het zeer belangrijke leven: 50 miljoen keer  
Verbindingswijze: 2.4G/Draad/BT  
Batterijcapaciteit: 4000mAh

### Modus schakelen

**1. Bluetooth-koppeling:**  
Schakel de modusschakelaar naar BT, druk lang op de toetsencombinatie FN+Q/W/E gedurende 3-5 seconden, het toetsenbord gaat over in de coderingsstatus, het blauw/geel/witte indicatielampje knippert snel, zoek het bluetooth-toetsenbord op het apparaat en sluit het aan, daarna kun je het gebruiken.  
Nadat u verschillende apparaten via Bluetooth hebt verbonden, drukt u kort op de toetsencombinatie FN+Q/W/E om tussen de verschillende Bluetooth-apparaten te schakelen. Als het indicatielampje van de koppelingsmodus uit is, gaat het toetsenbord in de slaapstand.

### Knop Multimedia Functie

Kort indrukken van de multimediaknop: geluid inschakelen/ dempen  
Rechtsom draaien: volume verhogen  
Draai tegen de klok in: volume verlagen.

**2.2.4G-modus:**  
Schakel de modusschakelaar naar 2.4G, de R-toetsindicator knippert, sluit de ontvanger aan en u kunt het toetsenbord gebruiken.  
Sterke koppelingsmodus:  
Houd de toetsencombinatie FN+R 3-5 seconden lang ingedrukt om de sterke koppelingsmodus te activeren, de R-toetsindicator knippert snel groen en u kunt het toetsenbord gebruiken nadat u de ontvanger hebt aangesloten. Als het gekoppelde apparaat niet wordt gevonden, gaat het toetsenbord na 30 seconden in de slaapstand.

### HU

### Jelzőlámpa utasítások

| Funkció meghatározása | Jelző pozíciója                                                                   | Jelzési mód                |
|-----------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Caps                  |  | Zárfény Kikapcsoló zárfény |
| Lock the WIN key      |  | Zárfény Kikapcsoló zárfény |

| Funkció meghatározása             | Jelző pozíciója                                                                   | Jelzési mód     |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Alacsony töltésszintű akkumulátor |  | Papapado rápido |
| Töltés                            |                                                                                   | Luz encendida   |
| Teljesen feltöltve                |                                                                                   | Luces apagadas  |

### Termék paramétere

A billentyűk száma: 82  
Termék mérete: 332X140X38MM  
Kulcs élettartama: 50 milliószor  
Csatlakozási mód: 2.4G/vezetékös/BT  
Akkumulátor kapacitás: 4000mAh

### Üzemmód váltás

**1. Bluetooth párosítás:**  
Kapcsolja át az üzemmódkapcsolót BT-re, nyomja meg hosszan az FN+Q/W/E billentyűkombinációt 3-5 másodpercig, a billentyűzet kódolási állapota kerül, a kék/sárga/fehér jelzőfény gyorsan villog, keresse meg a billentyűzet bluetooth funkcióját a készüléken és csatlakoztassa, majd használhatja.

Miután különböző eszközöket csatlakoztatott Bluetooth-on keresztül, nyomja meg röviden az FN+Q/W/E billentyűkombinációt a különböző Bluetooth-eszközök közötti váltáshoz. Ha a párosítási módból való kilépés jelzőfénye kieszik, a billentyűzet hibemál állapota kerül.

**Erős párosítási mód:**  
Az FN+R billentyűkombinációt 3-5 másodpercig hosszan lenyomva tartva beléphet az erős párosítási módba, az R billentyű jelzője gyorsan zöld színnel villog, a védegyeség csatlakoztatása után használhatja a billentyűzet. 30 másodperc után, ha a párosított eszköz nem található, a billentyűzet alvó üzemmódba kapcsol.

### 08

### 08

### FCC Warning



This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:  
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.  
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:  
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.  
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.  
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.  
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction

### FCC 警告



此设备符合美国联邦通信委员会（FCC）规则第 15 部分。操作须符合以下两个条件：  
（1）此设备不得造成有害干扰；  
（2）此设备必须接受所收到的任何干扰，包括可能导致其无法正常工作的干扰。  
未经负责合规的一方明确批准的任何更改或修改，可能会使用户失去操作该设备的权限。

注意：本设备已通过测试，符合美国联邦通信委员会（FCC）第 15 部分对 B 类数字设备的限制要求。这些限制旨在为住宅安装提供合理的保护，防止有害干扰。本设备会生成、使用并可能辐射无线电频率能量。若未按照说明进行安装和使用，可能会对无线电通信造成有害干扰。但无法保证在特定安装情况下不会发生干扰。  
如果本设备确实对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰（可通过关闭和开启设备来确定），建议用户尝试通过以下一种或多种措施来纠正干扰：  
• 重新调整或移动接收天线的位置。  
• 增大设备与接收器之间的距离。  
• 将设备连接到与接收器不同电路的插座上。  
• 咨询经销商或有经验的无线电/电视技术人员寻求帮助。

该设备已评估符合一般射频暴露要求。该设备可在便携式曝光条件下不受限制地使用。

### PT

### Instruções da luz indicadora

| Definição da função | Posição do indicador                                                                | Modo de indicação                            |
|---------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|
| Caps                |  | Luz de bloqueio Luz de desbloqueio desligada |
| Bloquear chave WIN  |  | Luz de bloqueio Luz de desbloqueio desligada |

| Definição da função  | Posição do indicador                                                                | Modo de indicação    |
|----------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Bateria fraca        |  | Intermitência rápida |
| Cargamento           |                                                                                     | A luz está acesa     |
| Totalmente carregado |                                                                                     | Luz apagada          |

### Parâmetro do produto

Número de teclas: 82  
Tamanho do produto: 332X140X38MM  
Vida útil das teclas: 50 milhões de vezes  
Modo de ligação: 2.4G/Com fios/BT  
Capacidade da bateria: 4000mAh

### Comutação de modo

**1. Emparelhamento Bluetooth:**  
Mudar o interruptor de modo para BT, premir longamente a combinação de teclas FN+Q/W/E durante 3-5 segundos, o teclado entra no estado de codificação, a luz indicadora azul/amarela/branca pisca rapidamente, encontrar o teclado bluetooth no dispositivo e ligá-lo, depois pode utilizá-lo.  
Depois de ligar diferentes dispositivos por Bluetooth, premir brevemente a combinação de teclas FN+Q/W/E para alternar entre diferentes dispositivos Bluetooth. Se a luz indicadora de saída do modo de emparelhamento estiver apagada, o teclado entra no estado de hibernação.

### Botão Função multimédia

Pressão breve no botão multimídia: ligar o som/mudo  
Rodar no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio: aumentar o volume  
Rodar no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio: diminuir o volume.

**2.Mod 2.4G:**  
Mudar o interruptor de modo para 2.4G, o indicador da tecla R pisca, ligar o receptor e pode utilizar o teclado  
Modo de emparelhamento forte:  
Premir e manter premida a combinação de teclas FN+R durante 3-5 segundos para entrar no modo de emparelhamento forte, o indicador da tecla R pisca rapidamente a verde, pode utilizar o teclado depois de ligar o receptor. Se o dispositivo emparelhado não for encontrado, o teclado entra em modo de espera após 30 segundos.

### GR

### Οδηγίες ενδεικτικής λυχνίας

| Ορισμός λειτουργίας | Θέση δείκτη                                                                         | Λειτουργία ένδειξης                                             |
|---------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------|
| Caps                |  | Φωτεινή ένδειξη κλειδωματος Φωτεινή ένδειξη ξεκλειδωματος σθητή |
| Κλειδωμα WIN key    |  | Φωτεινή ένδειξη κλειδωματος Φωτεινή ένδειξη ξεκλειδωματος σθητή |

| Ορισμός λειτουργίας | Θέση δείκτη                                                                         | Λειτουργία ένδειξης   |
|---------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| Χαμηλή μπαταρία     |  | Ταχεία αναλαμπή       |
| Φόρτιση             |                                                                                     | Το φως είναι αναμμένο |
| Πλήρης φορτισμένη   |                                                                                     | Το φως σβήνουν        |

### Παράμετρος προϊόντος

Αριθμός πλκτρων: 82  
Μέγεθος προϊόντος: 332X140X38MM  
Βασική διάρκεια ζωής: 50 εκατομμύρια φορές  
Λειτουργία σύνδεσης: 2.4G/ενασμάτο/BT  
Χωρητικότητα μπαταρίας: 4000mAh

### Εναλλαγή λειτουργίας

**1. Σύευξη Bluetooth:**  
Αλλάξτε το διακόπτη λειτουργίας σε BT, πατήστε παρατεταμένα το συνδυασμό πλκτρων FN+Q/W/E για 3-5 δευτερόλεπτα, το πλκτρούριο εισέρχεται στην κατάσταση κωδικοποίησης, η κέκ/κίτρινη/λευκή ενδεικτική λυχνία αναβοβλίνει γρήγορα, βρείτε το πλκτρούριο bluetooth στη συσκευή και συνδέστε το, στη συνέχεια μπορείτε να το χρησιμοποιήσετε.  
Μετά τη σύνδεση διαφορετικών συσκευών μέσω Bluetooth, πατήστε σύντομα το συνδυασμό πλκτρων FN+Q/W/E για εναλλαγή μεταξύ διαφορετικών συσκευών Bluetooth. Εάν η ενδεικτική λυχνία εξόδου από τη λειτουργία ζεύξης είναι σβηστή, το πλκτρούριο εισέρχεται σε κατάσταση αναστολής λειτουργίας.

**2.Λειτουργία 2.4G:**  
Αλλάξτε το διακόπτη λειτουργίας σε 2.4G, η ένδειξη του πλκτρού R αναβοβλίνει, συνδέστε το δέκτη και μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε το πλκτρούριο.

**Λειτουργία ισχυρής ζεύξης:**  
Εάν δεν βρεθεί η συσκευή που έχει συνδεθεί, το πλκτρούριο δε μεταβεί σε κατάσταση αναστολής λειτουργίας μετά από 30 δευτερόλεπτα.

### 09

### 09

## Name and content of harmful substances in the product

| Part name                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Harmful substance                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |      |      |           |       |        |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|------|-----------|-------|--------|
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | (Pb)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | (Hg) | (Cd) | (Cr (VI)) | (PBB) | (PBDE) |
| Structural components and electronic components                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | ○                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | ○    | ○    | ○         | ○     | ○      |
| Small structural components such as shells                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | ○                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | ○    | ○    | ○         | ○     | ○      |
| This table is prepared in accordance with the provisions of SJ/T11364<br>O: Indicates that the content of harmful substances in all homogeneous materials of the component is below the limit requirements specified in GB/T26572.<br>X: Indicates that the content of the hazardous substance in at least one homogeneous material of the component exceeds the limit requirements specified in GB26572.<br>The components marked with "X" on the form cannot be replaced with harmful substances due to limitations in global technological development. |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |      |      |           |       |        |
| This table is prepared in accordance with the provisions of SJ/T11364<br>Printed circuit board components *: including printed circuit boards and their components, electronic components, etc;<br>Depending on the product model, the product you purchased may not contain all of the above components.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |      |      |           |       |        |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Electronic and electrical products sold within the territory of the People's Republic of China must be marked with this mark, the number in the mark represents the environmental protection life of the production under normal use. |      |      |           |       |        |

### 09

### 09

### 产品中有有害物质名称及含量

| 部件名称                                                                                                                                                     | 有害物质                                                   |        |        |               |            |              |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|--------|--------|---------------|------------|--------------|
|                                                                                                                                                          | 铅 (Pb)                                                 | 汞 (Hg) | 镉 (Cd) | 六价铬 (Cr (VI)) | 多溴联苯 (PBB) | 多溴二苯醚 (PBDE) |
| 结构件及电子组件                                                                                                                                                 | ○                                                      | ○      | ○      | ○             | ○          | ○            |
| 外壳等小结构件                                                                                                                                                  | ○                                                      | ○      | ○      | ○             | ○          | ○            |
| 本表格依据SJ/T11364的规定编制<br>○：表示有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T26572规定限量要求以下。<br>×：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB26572规定的限量要求。<br>表单标记“X”的部件，皆因全球技术发展水平限制而无法实现有害物质的替代。 |                                                        |        |        |               |            |              |
| 本表格依据SJ/T11364的规定编制<br>印制电路板组件*：包括印刷电路板及其零部件、电子元器件等；<br>根据产品型号不同，您所购买的产品可能不会含有以上所有部件。                                                                    |                                                        |        |        |               |            |              |
|                                                                     | 在中华人民共和国境内销售的电子电气产品必须标识此标志，标志内的数字代表在正常的使用状态下的产的环保使用期限。 |        |        |               |            |              |